Proviso.

Sec. 2. Provided, that the sum authorized to be levied by section one, of this act, shall include a sum of three hundred dollars already authorized by a vote of the district to be raised for the purposed of building a school house: And provided further, that a sum not exceeding two hundred dollars shall be paid for the purchase of a lot as a site for their school house.

WILLIAM SHEW,
Speaker of the House of Representatives.
MASON C. DARLING,
President of the Council.

APPROVED, February 10, 1847.
HENRY DODGE.

## AN ACT

To authorize Franklin School District No. 5, in Platte school town No. 4, in Grant county, to levy a tax to build a school house.

Be it enacted by the Council and House of Representatives of the Territory of Wisconsin:

Power of trustees.

Proviso.

Section 1. That it shall be lawful for the trustees of Franklin School District No. 5, in Platte school town number four, in Grant county, to levy a tax of two and one half per cent. on the taxable property in said district, for the purpose of building a school house in said district: Provided, that a majority of the legal voters in said school district, present at a school meeting in the said district, called by the trustees thereof, for that purpose, ten days' previous notice being giv-

en, shall vote in favor of levying the tax authorized by this act.

SEC. 2. The said tax shall be collected and returned in the manner now provided by law for the collection of taxes for building school houses.

WILLIAM SHEW,
Speaker of the House of Representatives.
MASON C. DARLING,
President of the Council.

APPROVED, February 10, 1847.
HENRY DODGE.

## AN ACT

To change the name of the town of Richmond, in Iowa county.

Be it enacted by the Council and House of Representatives of the Territory of Wisconsin:

Section 1. That the town of Richmond, situate on the east half of the south east quarter of section number eight, town number five, range number two, east, as surveyed, laid out and recorded in the county of Iowa, shall henceforth be called and known by the name of "Linden."

WILLIAM SHEW,
Speaker of the House of Representatives.
MASON C. DARLING,

President of the Council.

APPROVED February 10, 1847. HENRY DODGE.